
Memos 
   

 

 Page 1 

 

Memo 
Date: 18th March 2025 

From: Julie Pearce – Community Funding Advisor 

 

To: John Filsell – Head of Community Support & Partnership 

Cc: Gary Watson – Manager Community Partnership 

Reference: 25/546605 

2024/25 DRF Metropolitan Staff Panel Recommendation 
  

 

1. Purpose of this Memo Te take o tēnei Pānui 

1.1 The purpose of the memo is to seek approval from the Head of Community Support and 

Partnerships for the recommendations of the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff 

Panel regarding the applications listed below. 

 

Discretionary Response Fund 

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel  

Recommended 

International Christian 
Dance Fellowship of 

Aotearoa New Zealand 
 

12th ICDF International 
Dance Conference 'River of 

Life' 
 

$2,000 $0 

New Zealand China 

Friendship Society 
Christchurch Branch 

 

Annual Conference and 

Workshop: Fostering 
Friendship through Sport 

and Cultural Exchange 

 

$6,029 $5,000 

The Christchurch 

Foundation 

 

The Christchurch 

Foundation - Operational 

costs 

$15,000 $0 

Asturlab 

 

Eid Al-Fitr $15,000 $10,000 

 

Place Partnership Fund 

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel  
Recommended 

Gather Foundation 

Small Steps, Big 
Impact: Place Cadets @ 

Hoon Hay Park 
 

Small Steps, Big Impact: 

Place Cadets @ Hoon Hay 
Park 

 

$10,000 $7,500 



Memos 
   

 

 Page 2 

2. Background Te Horopaki 

2.1 Please see attached Decision Matrix for information. 

2.2 There are 2 applications over $15,001 to be considered by Council at their meeting of 16th April 
2025 with a recommendation totalling $0 listed below. See the attached decision matrix for 

information. 

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel  

Recommended 

Screen Edge Limited 
(Doc Edge) 

Doc Edge International 
Documentary Festival 

2025 

$30,000 $0 

The Ferrymead Trust 
 

Supporting the 
Sustainability of 

Ferrymead Heritage Park 

 

$48,000 $0 

 

2.3 Applications to the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund are first considered and 
discussed by the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel before a 

recommendation is put to the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit for them 

to decide under delegation. 

2.4 These applications were considered by the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff 

Panel by way of a meeting held on Wednesday 18th March 2025. 

2.5 The members of the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel were all in 

agreement with the staff recommendations. 

2.6 The total of the recommendations made in this memo is: $22,500 under delegation of the 

Head of the Community Governance and Partnerships Unit. 

3. Delegation Authority Decision Required 

3.1 Seeking approval of the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit to approve the 
recommendations of the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Panel in relation to 4 

applications listed above for the 2024/25 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund, 1 

application listed above for the 2024/25 Place Partnership Fund. 

4. Delegation Authority 

4.1 Part B – Sub Part 2 – Grants. 

Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund 

4.2 The authority to approve grants from the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund where 
the application is up to and including $15,000 – HCS (Head of Community Support and 

Partnerships). 

Place Partnership Fund 

4.3 The authority to approve grants from the Place Partnership Fund where the application is up 

to and including $15,000 – HCS (Head of Community Support and Partnerships). 



Memos 
   

 

 Page 3 

5. Financial Information He mōhiohio ahumoni 

5.1 In 2024/25, the total budget available in the Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund is 

$484,802.  At the time of writing, the balance of the Fund is as detailed below. 

Total Budget 

2024/25 

Granted To Date Amount 

Pending 
Going to council 

meeting 19/03/2025 

Available for 

allocation 

Balance if Staff 

Recommendations 
adopted 

$484,802 $252,174 $42,000 $210,174 $195,174 

 
5.2 In 2024/25, the total budget available in the Place Partnership Fund is $142,000.  At the time of 

writing, the balance of the Fund is as detailed below. 

Total Budget 
2024/25 

Granted To Date Amount 
Returned 

Available for 
allocation 

Balance if Staff 
Recommendations 

adopted 

$142,000 $43,540 $0 $86,460 $78,960 

6. Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel Recommendations Ngā Tūtohu mā te Paewhiri 

o te  Pūtea Kōwhiti ā-Tāone 

It is recommended that the Head of the Community Support and 

Partnerships Unit on behalf of the Council: 

1. makes a grant of $5,000 from the 2024/25 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to New 

Zealand China Friendship Society Christchurch Branch towards Annual Conference & 

Workshop: Fostering Friendship through Sport & Cultural Exchange. 

2. makes a grant of $10,000 from the 2024/25 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to 

Astrulab towards Eid Al-Fitr. 

3. makes a grant of $7,500 from the 2024/25 Place Partnership Fund to Gather Foundation 

towards Small Steps, Big Impact: Place Cadets @Hoon Hay Park. 

4. declines a grant from the 2024/25 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to International 

Christian Dance Fellowship of Aotearoa New Zealand for12th ICDF International Dance 

Conference ‘River of Life’. 

5. declines a grant from the 2024/25 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to The 

Christchurch Foundation towards The Christchurch Foundation – operational costs. 

 

Attachments Ngā Tāpirihanga 
No. Title Reference 

A   DRF PPF Panel Summary March 2025 25/546608 

B   PPF Matrix March 2025 25/546609 

C   DRF Matrix March 2025 25/597177 

D   DR PPF Panel Notes March 2025 25/597178 
  

 



Memos 
   

 

 Page 4 

Signatories Ngā Kaiwaitohu 

Author Julie Pearce - Community Funding Advisor 

Approved By Gary Watson - Manager Community Partnerships 

John Filsell - Head of Community Support and Partnerships 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 5 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 6 

 



Memos 
     

    

 Page 7 

 



Memos 
     

    

 Page 8 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 9 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 10 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 11 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 12 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 13 

 



Memos 
     

    

 Page 14 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 15 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 16 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 17 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 18 

  



Memos 
     

    

 Page 19 

 
  


